
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

@Award O Contract O Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 04/03/18 -------------
* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
Pictometry International Corp. 

*Project Title/Description: 
Aerial Photography Services 

*Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-266, Amendment No. 2. This Amendment is for a one-time 
increase in the amount of $24,200.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,675,479.00 and revises 
the scope of services for the second project. 

Before each two-year imagery capture, the areas of interest are re-evaluated to be sure the needs of the 
departments are met. The outcome of this evaluation can either increase or decrease the area that needs to be 
captured. In this year's evaluation by the departments, it was determined that an increase for an additional 79 sq. 
miles of high resolution imagery was needed to support the needs of several Public Works departments, the County 
Assessor's Office and Economic Development. 

Administering Department: Information Technology. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative Procurement Authorized, on 04/05/16, the 
Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for a term of six (6) years and a contract award amount of 
$1,570,209.00. 

On 06/07/16, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $81 ,070.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of 
$1,651 ,279.00 to cover the additional aerial photography images of the Alter Valley Watershed to develop a 
watershed restoration plan. 

PRCUID: 199994 
Attachment: Master Agreement. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To obtain additional aerial photography images and historical images of Pima County. Pima County department utilize the 
Geo-referenced aerial photographs to provide optimum service to Pima County residents. 

*Public Benefit: 
This imagery is currently used by multiple County departments in a variety of ways which include generating revenue 
for the County, inventorying and managing County assets, enhancing Public safety efforts and supporting the 
County's economic development planning. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Department will review accuracy and quality of the images provided by the contractor. 

*Retroactive: 
No 

Revised 8/2017 



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: _____ _ Department Code: Con tract Number (i.e., 15-1 23): 
---- - --------

Effective Date: _ ___ _ Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ---- - - - ----
0 Expense Amount: $* 

"Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes (' No If Yes$ 

0 Revenue Amount: $ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

"Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

% 

----------- ----------- ---
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

If Yes, allach Risk's approval 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes. al/ach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Con tract Number (i.e., 15-123): 16-266 
--- ----

Amendment No.: 02 AMS Version No.: 06 
------- - - - ----- ----------- ----

Effective Date: 04/03/18 New Termination Date: 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): 
- - - --- --

r. Expense or (' Revenue 

Is there revenue included? 

(e' Increase (' Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 24,200.00 
- - - ---- ---

('Yes (e'No lf Yes$ 

•Funding Source(s) required: General Fund 

Funding from General Fund? r. Yes (' No If Yes$ 24,200.00 % 

GranUAmendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (' Award (' Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 
---- ----

Effective Date: ______ Termination Date: _ _ _____ Amendment Number: _ ___ ___ _ 

O Match Amount: $ -------------- O Revenue Amount: $ 

"All Funding Source(s) required: 

*Match funding from General Fund? ('Yes (' No If Yes $ % --- ----- ---------
·Match funding from other sources? ('Yes (' No If Yes $ % _ _ _ _ ____ _ 

*Funding Source: - - - ---- ------ ---------- - --- ------
• If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Maria Julia Canizales, Procurement Officer 

Department: Procurement r't' 
Department Director Signature/Da 

Deputy County Administrator Signal 

County Admin istrator Signature/Date: _ _ _ L~'L!t;;;:~~~~~~~~~~__;~u~_LJ.~8~---
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum //ems) 

Revised 8/2017 Page 2 of 2 



~ 
tll 

MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000266 

Description: Aerial Photography Services 

Pima County Procurement Department 

s 130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

s Tucson AZ 85701 

u 
Issued By: MARIA CANIZALES 

E 
Phone: 5207248167 

MA Version: 6 

R 
Email: maria .canizales@pima.gov 

V 

E 

N 

D 

0 

R 

PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP 

25 Methodist HIii Drive 

Rochester NY 14623 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

T 

E 

R 

M 

s 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Initiation Date: 

Expiration Date: 

NTEAmount: 

Used Amount: 

Erica M Womer 

585-487-1577 

Page: 1 of 2 

04-03-2018 

04-05-2022 

$1,675,479.00 

$1,127,876.00 

erica.womer@eagleview.com 

0.00 % 

30 

This Amendment is for a one-time increase in lhe amount of $24,200.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,675,479.00 and revises 
the scope of services for the second project. 
Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 2. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000266 MA Version: 6 Page: 2 of 2 

Line Description 

5 Project 2-lnitial shipment due by 07/01/18 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $273,753.25 

6 Project 2 -1st Anniv. of Shipment due no earlier than 7-1-19 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $273,753.25 

7 Project 3-Aerial Photo project year Five Deposit 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $65,425.37 

8 Project 3 -Aerial Photo year Five balance 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $196,276.13 

9 Project 3 -Aerial photo year Six balance 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $261,701 .50 



Pima County Department of Information 
Technology 

Project: Aerial Photography Services 

Contractor: Pictometry International Corp 
25 Methodist Hill Drive 
Rochester, NY 14623 

Contract No.: MA-P0-16-266 

Contract Amendment No.: Two (02) 

Orig. Contract Term: 04/06/2016 - 04/05/2022 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 04/05/22 
Termination Date This Amendment: 04/05/22 

CONTRACT 

NO. M~·PO-l~-~"1lD 
AMENDMENT NO. _ _..,!l.._ __ 
This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

Orig. Amount: 
Prior Amendments Amount: 
This Amendment Amount: 
Revised Total Amount: 

$1,570,209.00 
$81,070.00 
$24,200.00 

$1 ,675,479.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this 
Contract, is increased by $24,200.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this 
contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $1,675,479.00. 

2. Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Scope of Services as follows: 

2.1. The second project's products, product parameters and payment terms set forth in 
Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibit 
A-2 (2 pages) attached to this Amendment. 

2.2. The maps attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 8-2 (3 pages) are added to the 
Agreement. 

The effective date of this Amendment is April 3, 2018. 

Pictometry International Corp Contract Amendment No. 02 page 1 of 2 



All other provisions of the Contract not speclflcally changed by this Amendment remain In effect and are 
binding upon the parties. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATIEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

. ~ ~----:::::::----.,. 
Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney 

Date 
3 (1.{1y 

Plctomalry lnltrnaUonal Corp Contract Amendment No. 02 

p/ty~~-
Authorlzed Officer Signature 

ill" If- (eu,'//(,,- , {O(R?'rak JI? 
Printed Name and Title 

J/..wr 
Date 

Date i 7 

page 2 of 2 



Exhibit A-2 

SECTIO~ . .\. 

Pino~try Imauriollll.l Co!]>. 
25 MHhodist Hill Drive 
Roch~StM. NY 14623 

Bll.l TO 
Pi= Counry, AZ 

PRODlT T DESCRIPTJOJ'l,"S, PRICES . .\..i"l) P . .\YMEJ'i"T TERMS 

ORDER # 
Cl7SOS4 

SHIP TO 
Pim! Counr;. AZ 

Jad U.rni. 1!mmr - ~hared Application PlaTfoI1115 John Dick:iruoo. ~ .. nfor GLS Alul),t 
3J N. Stoll! An. 
14th F!oor 
Tuc;.oo., AZ 85701 
(5201 n4-6C-S9 

H . N Stoll!A\'! . 
1-lrhFloor 
Turn10., AZ SSWI 
J520) 724670S 
jol:n.dick:in,ooc,ipimJ.;;o,• 

Ct"STOillR ID 
All57!H 

SECOND PROJECT 

Qn· PRODUCT N.-\.\IE 

l,22l 

m 

lMAG:EllY· 
NilG!ili,OJL.'iOOD • 4-v.·,y 
0-1 l) (3b} Pw S• r:or 

I?,UG:ER.Y · COll:?.lU)ITTY 
• ....... y (Cl)(9i:>) - Po: 
Sec-:o.r 

Tm: • Sa::,di.-d (3i> GSD: 
1ro : o!:m.ll) ?<J S;...--.,r 

Tm, · Sa::,dl.-d (9'i:, GSD: 
rnG !DmLU) ?.,- S..:t>OI 

~!;du Orin CO]>«='.i' ~llG • 
D,fro lllodol l T • 
!.\."!POWER. 

Ol>lilJ.u• 1=0o,;· Bu.:.dlt 
mill T•.r<-(1) Yom ofEJ';, 
~famm.11.ua J: 5,:ppon 

lurid.-\«,;;. D:i»m:r 
llo:pa,o !'to!>= 

I 5.-\LES R£P 
I 

PRODl'CI DESC RIPTIOS 

Product inrluda:. 3-'.:>:li GSD ctEqu• :r=.. inl.1!•.: ({­
=-,), 3·::ad1 G5D onho;:=l :r=o DD2, •:, J ·mot.r C,SD 
cc--JJ.n t:..">lWt ~:tor til..i. m.d. c,: 1,sr;..1 ""U.id1 l ·matar GSD 
mciaic. (,ECW :=). Oni.o; Oll.al GSD: 0.ll t.., , ::nt 
NC>lllQl] Obliq;o GSD (ill n.bm - '·I~,): f=,t ll:.o:: 
0 -14 :w!'pi:i•l. Y.id,-,.:lo tm., 0.13 ! .. , fiz;l, Bick l.io.;, 
0.34 :..o'p::X.!. 
A;,pli<abl1 To.-no, w Con£:ic:u: Doli=.d Cc12.:;,:o 
Tum: ~ Cc~dicio,u dU .. 
Prod.a.ct m.:luda: ~-io.clt GSD obcqna fr.mi• ::Ill,., (+­
=-,). 9-::adi GSD cnb.opul :tlll:•i=!••. J·m•i.r C-'iD 
or.Jio c::::,•.Ut ~ :il9'} J:Ddo:la LTW""Uid.1 l•m.atar G-5::l 
mcwc (,ECW f=}. Omo;Oll.al GSD: O. n ia.:r,::nt 
~;=1 Clbli'f"J GSD (.U , .. lnu - ·JO' , ): fm,tll:.o: 
0 .7-1 :..o'p:x•I. Y.id,i!otm.: 0.S) f .. :Fiz•l. B:t.tk l.io.•· 
l .00 :.Ot'pai;:. 
,°'PPl,.cablo T=, w C-Glldo,ico.;: Doli=..t Cc,,:;,:o 
T=: ~ Co:>dicit!ll, cfU,,. 
Anihb.lo ,.-;c::, «=>>p•nd:i:>! 3• GSD C!Da, "'Y f-:ircb.,"'· 
3-iD::O GSD ~!o,,uc Ti!o, m JPG f= •'- Titu.,.. . 
!=''idad ·., ;,: R,,C., to !'r!,1iu.cr ?J."'1mitan far 
u~=l dr..;1._ 
.~;,l:,:ablo r.,,,,, w COlldili<lli: Dili\~loi Cca.:<:n 
T=: cd Cmilititm, 0FJ19 
A,u:,I; wita c=ipc.a.!:i::,! 9• G.SD t:0•, .,..fF=li.110. 
9-lncl, GSD Y.o,.;, TU., m JPG f=u rn.,.,.. 
fI<>ddad ·u i:." llo5ir to l'n,duct Pm.m•r-.n :or 
~Hitfo:u.! dr...ili. 
A?Pf<•ba To=, w Cand:.licn;; Doli-,--.rloi Ccn:.:u 
To.cm:~ Co:.iitiom ~HJ,o 
uta=.l US..5 1.0 · .S.\ TA Emm>.lly !'CT-d. I:-•cn·o.,· 
modi.a prii:o; indw C<>pj-.:0.! • c=pi<>t• bi;• bliruy 
coto m•-ih.. S::.>'nrcito-.u~ 1C':j "?Li-:3Wy. 
.~licabl1 To.'C> w Cancftioi:.;; o.:1., ,_.,,,, 
lw:lw!o, di~ru ccpy d ti.. il::mi.d D<=IILltion kt 
mo Licewa ·so;r.nu, ,v,·o (l) EndUw T~ 
S• nfo:u. c::.a ( l ) -~ ·;ucod u,., Tedatla l Tn.inill5, = 
(l) .~ 11n:it 11 I IT Tn:::w,.! '10:u,,:,. t,c ( JO) houn oi 
:.J, r:.an• ,ui:p>n, OH c,op-/ of Pir:am1cy l!lKttuic 
l'l1:d St::.dy (1::FS) ,o;twaro. k:rn ..-.r:icr.. o::, !ho"""!' 
modi.a ~-j;Sod hc .i:.. ud •« o:: to d<r:n>.load Ufd,tod 
\-U-.!,:~~ cf t:;; US Ii:aaad. Sdnnn far .1 period cf t'il',o 

yu n !ram t:.amiri.!.l U!.w of -.11;::n.:itc!tha f I S 
;orn.-ro, alaip ,m 1 ~"JI, cf~. q:,d.t:"3 
·~'-"=Allllto;,. 
-°'PPlicabl1 To..,,,, w COJ1,bctL;: S-Ofr:nta Ll,m:o 

-~'""""' 
llapi<i.~a" • o;,..,u:.Kupc:i:o ~ i1 '-" 
.o.rnn.,'":.' rupm~a proi:n.m ci~ flidu'i 1f.·.J" m 
=<?!L--Y or di:.i ::.:. R.afor to :h,; ma::::.ad d1r:illcd 
d»c.-i;,ti<ll of :h,; Di:om, Ko.p..=• Praa:n.,:,. 

Pi=C'ouury. AZ- Cl7SOi4 2QJS--O: · H 

Exhibit A-2: Product Description, Prices and Payment Terms 

I FREOU£.N(.Y or PROJICI 
I 

llST PRICE 

mooo 

IJO..v) 

110 (r) 

IU9.0U 

10.C>) 

10.00 

Bi!!mial 

DISCOniT 
PRICE (t1) 

H Ol .00 
(JO'i) 

167.3-0 
(10'•) 

uo oo 
(W ,) 

Sl.O, 
(~0' •) 

.-l\iOD'T 

HS6.lll.OO 

SJ6,24 7. lO 

U 1.1l0.00 

U6S).00 

H99.00 

SO 00 

W.00 

DD-00l 3-20J601:0 

page 1 of 2 



I I I I 
I SL13TOHL-SECOND PROJECT I S.54 i,506.50 l 

FEES; P.-U"").1.E~T ITR.\fS 
All amouni; d11.e 10 Picto:o:.:try pumwn to mis Agra,..mmt ("F ~;") are ei.-pre~;ed m Unit:d St1.1es dollar. illl.d do 001 iDclude illlY d-utie;. UJ.e5 
(including. without limitation, u y , al~. rue. ad \-aloro.m or witJi.ltoldin.g. •;alue a..diied or olber ta,,;e;.) or haridliog fee;.. all ofll·b.ich ar: in acideuon 10 
the =011Dti illown above and. 10 ch.e e:mm applicable 10 purc.Ju;e:; by C1mon:.er, ;hall be plid by Cu;toll:"J to PictolllP.trJ w:id:!.out n dutillg any 
amOUlll owe-d to J>il:com~tty wtl~. documem.; ;arufa.etory to J>ic1on:.~try evt-de.ncing a1mr.ptioc from ;ucb 1a:..:; is pro,iid~ to Piccom~try prior to 
billing, To the e;.amt ~ Y a.n:.oW!ts propEily in\·oim! JIW.lilllt to !his Agr~..mmt are not~ withic chirt)· (30) day; fol1owg the mvok e due d.l1e. 
ruch unpaid illlloum; ;ha] accrue. md Custo=r ;h.i.Jl pay. inlere,t .ti 1be me of I 3" ; per molllh (or ar the llllllrimum rate iillowcd by )a;\', iile»). In 
addfuoIL. Cu.tom& ;!,.ill pay Pirnin:.;my all co;1; Pictocn.etr;,· incurs in col.Jecti!lg pa;i: due amount. ti'Uf ullli:r ch.is Agreaent i.cc!udillg, but not 
limimi to. anome~·;' f;,e ; and court com. 

SECOND PROJECT 

Due ill Initial Shipmeat of lm,],1;~· - No Earlier than Juiy I. 2018 
Due a.1 Firn Amtlversi1!'_1· of ShipmP.llt of mgecy - Ko Ear.lier ch.!n July 
I. 2019 

Total J>n~1DtD15 

PRODVC T P . .\R.UI.ETE.RS 

SEC 0'.'llD PROJI:C T 
1\1.-lC.ERY 

Prodm1: 

l.1•4{ 

Pro<htet: 
li1t'IUJJ1"lP';' ,1v,W.f7Ct:; 

J.,'aj· 

L\UG"ERY -1'-zJGHBORHOOD - ~ny (:"5) (Ji.a) Ptr ~c tu 
?ubci: A, o:J • }<'1:0 U5G-S Go~Bu .. 
l....IO:ff': !Aa !ho 30', [..,.ice,.., 

n..IAGER\' - CO.l.Wt:NITY - ~-1uy (C5) (9ia) - Ptr SN tor 
?ubr:i:: Anil • ~l):t."SG-S•Go"B"-•• 
1"3£0:ff: Lon ,Ii,:, 30', [oafcc,•.r 

Exhibit A-2: Product Description, Prices and Payment Terms 

S2i3. 53.25 
S273.7 53 .25 

DD-0013-!0160lN 

page 2 of 2 



Exhibit B-2 

SECTOR ~HPS (.3) 

DD-00l3·20160lJXI 

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps page 1 of 3 



¢EAGLEVIEW
0 

EEi 

,., 
, 
i 

.;i, " . ..~ 
tlt>d) 

l-4--l-4-1-14-. ..... ..__._...._,,_. ~ ~ 

......... ~ 
" u, 

1'£[.,• ""-'" 

J,;,rl n 

- " . . 
... ,1 

-< 

' .... EEi 

' 

- -,-n- .... 
-

I. -

....... 

R 
1-l 

-1 

.... 

... v- ~'4 • ·--~"" -~, ,; •,t .. HI'.(+ 

:.J.i 1 t :l., 

¥ ., 
it=:! 

2018 Pima County Master Plan ':-;;.;v 
t• Iii i ,.,.,..,, 

.. , 
' 

CJ AZ Pima Con'ffi_oott,~ii-r, s 

D AZ Pima Neighborhoocj,~edor,:~·· . l oo:. 
:;, , - EHE : ; Ltl(nQ, l.b~ 1lrt0l: , ~ C-.cc.,1:trccU."J: CC1'r..1! .ti:1"': t 

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps 

d lti:, (;lb S.,o' ~M1,- i f C :rifettt rt"lJJ r,ci re'c,c; fl ,(tl\('I 
Getl~-.c.-· :.tsrt - ~~l"r"Jtcicr ~ r~ , •0 cl\OJGeear,,cr1:-. :,n 
·,etcr-.,. wsr,E. L't le ~~,.e\'<" 11~.r-•1-"-'.E~. ""' ··~C>V• 

:-;, W.<' r .. rw, t1or~c- i='Cp · 

Pmu Comu:y. AZ - Cl 780S4 1<116-0~· H 

page 2 of 3 



?o~· 6 d6 

I' ("fA.l Rf!"'OI. IR(I 

'¢.EAGLEVIEW. 

l ~ o 
; ·~ .. 

U"-t~ 

2018 Pima County Master Plan 

CJ Al. Pima Conroun1ry Secto,s 

CJ Al Pima Ne19hborhood Sectors 

'4TH 
Mou:-1r11111• 

.•fit.. ti I 1, !: 

-, I 

U,!4MuTE 
A1DU'ff 4Jl/j 

~ 
Cli, \ ttE;iE, ::!lf4-t-• fttApn-.111:u , ~ C'.\.,M'!St9141-IU,F =i,c;.;~~ 

t' · <'1'e GJS .. ero:-"l'l fTlunry t:(S'l'l!"'I ..,., .; ·c<"rc, ect , .. 1~ 1 
•• F-'ic , c:w""'"t m•~ :.o.ki ~c.\ r,»h:rttii l C' ~ .,,~ ~~ 

O..u., . )iE!>E ~ IJ:J'.t,C1.'tC. l!SCS. t>J.S,:, E '=il,-i,.fl&..rl 
e::.e~:--:-. ,~c .r..t i""~ c:nl F .;or... -

Pim, Cwiuy. AZ - Cl iS0S4 2Q1S-O> l4 Dl>-OOl 3·201605:,:1 

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps page 3 of 3 


