
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

C Award (o Contract C Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 5/19/2020 -------------
* = Mandatory, information must be provided 0 r Procurement Director Award D 

•contractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
Pictometry International Corp. 

*Project Title/Description: 
Aerial Photography Services 

*Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-266, Amendment No. 3. This Amendment is for a one-lime 
increase in the amount of $28,122.49 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,703,601.49 and revises 
the scope of services for the third project. Administering Department: Information Technology. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative Procurement Authorized, on 04/05/16, the 
Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for a term of six (6) years and a contract award amount of 
$1,570,209.00. 

On 06/07/16, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1, which was a one-time increase in the amount of 
$81,070.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,651,279.00 to cover the additional aerial photography 
images of the Alter Valley Watershed to develop a watershed restoration plan. 

On 04/03/18, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 2, which was a one-time increase in the amount of 
$24,200.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,675,479.00 to cover additional 79sq. miles of high 
resolution aerial photography images of several locations for Public Works, County Assessor's Office, and Economic 
Development Departments. 

Before each two-year imagery capture, the areas of interest are re-evaluated to be sure the needs of the 
departments are met. The outcome of this evaluation can either increase or decrease the area that needs to be 
captured. In this year's evaluation by the departments, it was determined that an increase for an additional 32 sq. 
miles of new and increased resolution imagery is needed to support the needs of Natural Resources, Parks and 
Recreation department. 

PRCUID: 199994 

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 3. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: . 
To obtain additional aerial photography images and historical images of Pima County. Pima County department utilize the 
Geo-referenced aerial photographs to provide optimum service to Pima County residents. 

*Public Benefit: 
This imagery is currently used by multiple County departments in a variety of ways which include generating revenue 
for the County, inventorying and managing County assets, enhancing Public safety efforts and supporting the 
County's economic development planning. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Department will review accuracy and quality of the images provided by the contractor. 

*Retroactive: 
No 

'\/Vr'>: 61'" 
Revised 9/2019 r9J~ ~ 8 Page 1 of2 



Contract/ Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code:---~- Contract Number (I.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ____ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------

D Expense Amount: $* 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

0 Revenue Amount:$ ----------

Funding from General Fund? (' Yes (' No If Yes$ --------

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

If Yes, Is the Contract to a vendor or subreciplent? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

0 Yes ONo 

OYes O No 

OYes O No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

% ---------

Document Type: MA Department Code: '-P-'0 ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): -'-16.c.·.cc26-'-6'------

Amendment No.: 03 AMS Version No.: 07 "-'--------------
Effective Date: 05/19/20 New Termination Date: 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _______ _ 

(i' Expense or (' Revenue 

Is there revenue included? 

(i' Increase r Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 28,122.49 =.::.c=:..:..::...---~--
(' Yes (i'No lfYes$ ---------

*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund 

Funding from General Fund? (i'Yes (' No If Yes$ 28,122.49 % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) r Award r Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e .. 15-123): --------

Effective Date: _____ _ Amendment Number: -------Termination Date: 

D Match Amount: $ ------------- D Revenue Amount:$ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: 

"Match funding from General Fund? ('Yes (' No If Yes $ % -------- ---------
"Match funding from other sources? ('Yes (' No If Yes$ % ________ _ 

*Funding Source: _______________________________ _ 

"If Federal funds are received, Is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organlzatlon(s,? - / ..:..:.::::.:::.:::.;:::.:.:.:::.:::::.:::..!:.:::.:.:..:.:.:.:..:~:;.;:;..:.;.::.::.=;=:.:.;:.::.:..;__---=======~#-/-=~~~ 2~ 

Contact: Maricruz Lopez Division Manager: 

Department: Procurement Telephone: ..:.7:=-24.:..-.:;.37:.:3:.:6:._ ____ _ 

Department Director Signature/Date: _-::_4 _ _//,A~~:t+S::..~},.'t;i:'::!:'.:::;l __ .,,...::0~5..!,l~o r_t /~w~z.:,:o'_ ___ _ 
Deputy County Administrator Signature/ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: ___ _J,.._<4~:::;k'.".d.L'L(..d1'z:~~'t-~~~~~~~:_-
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

Revised 9/2019 Page 2 of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4-E59F-44C6-8ADD-D8C3F8524D6E 

Pima County Department of Information 
. Technology 

Project: Aerial Photography Services 

Contractor: Pictometry International Corp 
25 Methodist Hill Drive 
Rochester, NY 14623 

Contract No.: MA-P0-16-266 

Contract Amendment No.: Three (03) 

Orig. Contract Term: 04/06/2016 - 04/05/2022 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 04/05/22 
Termination Date This Amendment: 04105/22 

~·--·------------
CONT RAC T 

No. lto{)()()Q{)(XQ?tmxmw<a 
AMENDMENT NO. __,O=o'------
This number must appear 
invoices, correspondence 
documents pertaining to 
contract. 

' 

Orig. Amount: 
Prior Amendments Amount: 
This Amendment Amount: 
Revised Total Amount: 

on all 
and 
this 

$1,570,209.00 
$ 105,270.00 
$ 28,122.49 
$1,703,601.49 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
The parties agree to ;;mend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this 
Contract, is increased by $28,122.49. County's total payments to Contractor under this 
contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $1,703,601.49. 

2. Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Scope of Services as follows: 

2.1. The THIRD PROJECT's Licensed Products, Product Parameters and Payment 
Terms set forth in Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and 
replaced with Exhibit A-3 (3 pages) attached to this Amendment. 

2.2. The Sector Map attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B-3 (1 page) are added to 
the Agreement. 

The effective date of this Amendment is May 19, 2020. 

MA-P0-16-266-Amendment No 03 Page 1 of 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4-E59F--44C6w8A0Dw08C3F8524D6E 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are 
binding upon the parties. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chairman. Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

Stacey A Roseberry, Deputy County Attorney 
4127/2020 

Date 

MA-P0-16-266-Amendment No 03 

Pictometry International Corp. 

iliilf~J.l!ficer Signature 

Brian Brockmann 

Printed Name and Title 

4/30/2020 
Date 

Page2 of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4-E59F-44C6-8ADD-D8C3F8524D6E 

EXHIBIT A-3 (3 pages) 

SECTION A PRODl'CT DESCRIPTIONS, PRICES A;'lll PAYl\IENT TER."11,IS 

"'~ The Pl'oduct Ds:;,;:11f'th:lw., Pti~. an-d Payi:u.e;& T Eml'l ti~low aill.d the imp atiache.d n:tpface the P;:OOud De.Jaiptioan. Pri~, md 
P:;:rymerd T e-nu.s <1et f.J'rth in DO No. 20000000000000003 743 i:?mad .August 0, 2019 

PictomEb:y lntmlitkin.,l Coop, 
25 hialwsfilt Hill Dri1"~ 
R.cc:hes!E.r, NY 14623 

:- BIIiV:TOi'.' ,;· '' 

Pima Co;mtv AZ 
' ' iji'T' 

fackU M3JJJ1 "'~r - Sh~d Am1lic2tt-0.ll.. P-tatwnm, 
33. N. Sto!ie A-..'l\ 1-l'thY!oor 
TW::s:a-n, AZ 35701 
{$10\ 124..66&li' 
ii!!idiJLovdf«:"o.Ulll'i.eo,,· 

1.,n::: 

Exhibit A-3 

LYAUERY­
NEIGI{EORHDOD, 4-wa.y 
{N5) (Jla}Psr S:.ii:rot 

lM.AC.llY • COMMUNITY 
- 4-Wil.}' (C 5) )Jin) • ~ 
Sector 

, Til.e> - S'!a!l&mi (Jtn GSD: 
.% furuu<) m ~ror 

ma -St.u:dwi{J'.l'UI. GSD, 
00 furnns) ?@- SK1or 

Me\fu. Dr';\\!: C~fQ.dty fl.HG 
- Drt\ie '.\ioliat 11 -
E;i.."1?0"1,l.ll 

E.apiliA.t.ce.s - Di:wmr 
R.ecyonse ~op-,::m 

33. N. SitoJ:.E A',!e\ 14th Floor 
TU AZ SSTQi 

imagB{4-
wtij'il,)-md, G~'D ®t!w§llllillirnllli! .i!nagf~ l-:mi!t3! GSD 
mtb.o mo'iaic: secwr ttl!£ mrl en£ ;ma-wide 1-miwrrGSJ:> 
'll.W:!tJk: C[GW furmilt}. Ortru!~M:GS-D: 025 feet']!~ 
N~l Obfilr:p:t!! 6SD (ill Yalllild +·-!¢%}:: Fnmt Lilli!: 
V.J4 ~t?pi:.el )t~ 1..-m~: (US :'Ht/pL'-!l.. B.ld: Llri!: 
'i34-~1}L-..rl. 
App.lli:abtil: Ttnu.uud C-Jll<liitioos: D~liooei"ii G;;;nMm 
Tenn-, tllillt Cwnd:iriau'i or~-""= 
Prndw;:1 it.1:..'J:aitt; 3 ·:loot G-SD -obli,:,;u.e frama ~i (4-
MY'.;\ 3·!.!i.dtl GSD ~gti!W frame ieuge~ 1-m-rt,u GSD 
@rtOO ::iw.asit .:ww1iiw. ;u:;rl ~ ;ueewid! 1-~il GSD 
'lllini'ik (ECW U!n.1111.!). QrJwg_,orud. GSD: D-.25 h:at)T2 
Namim!l Obii~1u.. GSI'i (stll va!~- "'"-"·W3'.Y Frl:l\U! Lin.!; 
,&,.24. iae.t/pb&et 11Lldia l~; Q,2S feit/p.L'iil Brl Line: 
%34 fe.etipbsel 
Ap]:!W:~ T~"U:it :u:ii Ctut4.ltin: Deli'.~!d C~ 
Tenll!l amt C~M on;:.i: 
~!ltt iru::lu.des ?-.ind::: GSD 4-0.llqle fr.i.me im~g<,s (4-
w;iy). .9-ind: G-SU ott!wgmwl frruut :i.ll"ragei, l·lll.."ts°GS"D 
ru.iho alW!irut tei::toctil.M arui-ooe 11Ua-wi,:ie: l...netetG-SD 
l.!Nt'Mik: ,;EC\h''filml1l1). :O!tlwg(lnfil GSD: D i:'i fm/pi::~: 
N,;imii:rnl Oh:d,:p11: GSr (ill 1istlu.eo- ... ,.rn-<i;J. Fu,m: Lm=; 
&.74 f.mfpiu!, :Mid&~ u~: O 35 f;?i!t'pim!l Bad: Line· 
ID& fe~tipisil, 
A:pplitoM/-1! TmntJJOO Cor.dlricns: Th!li\~eri Coo.1w1 
Torm.. .w.110t.rui.i.tlom oft:'rt 
A~ble wi:fu.correspCi!lding ;~ GSD :i!nng-uyputdlue,, 
3-mch. GSD Mt<i.l!C me~ m JPG Foc-J:illt Til'i! .m 
Jlromal 's :S.. • Rm! to P-wd:u:ct ~mr:: fur 
J.ddl.timui ,imfL 
.Afplli:ifiE, :',illlliru:dGru:.-d..;i:;oos: Deiivmrl C~ 
T'='rt:IB mrl ~iota ofl."tt 
ArJ,fa1bl!!: with r:mmpoociwg 1l" GSD irm1gery J,rul"{:1'.a.e. 
'!i"6:!cb GS::: ?ifu-;Jk TL<!~ in. .l'PG F-erunt. TilE m 
p,m-~ "Jsu.' :?..i!fer;;-c P:rorioct P;u:ma~e.r; re~ 
Millitl.:mal cl.etaik 
A_p:µll.cW:l! !,cmm:Mi!. Cwitioo;;: DEJ.iv~m c~ 
T@raH amiContlidor~~ oft;:,;. 
Imzruiff'5B Hli~'iATA.E%1:amallyP<lwmd fulft'l.t"{ 
~ pru;-s:;;; n:r.::l.lm: :apying 1 umiple:tie. ifil!.a~ li.bf!L"Y 
4lctO .nedll. :Sub.wn:nllimring:Eoid s~1i1:t 

lu:Miit T~ :u:ii Con<lmcns: ~Fem 
~m ~ CiMS!i! hspoo.;;1: Prcµm.fa: cri 

~~~y m-po:ui pwg:;un e&.."!111 fight:, J.ftar ;m. 
!Ml~!fflt}' or diim.ter. bfar ;,;i fo.1€! attar hat <ls:ml1,,.i 
<L~i.ooflft.l1.a D$s:tn ll1:>;;,cni'i ?rap-;im.. 
A 'lob!? T'Hll.118 Cor.dltern;: On.W: :"-cm 

1450,(10 

ri C17566S6ti 

'H06.Y& 
(76-426~4) 

$675-0 
(lC:.iS) 

3.12,]17.4-9 

514.11-0.0C 

$/lC--0 

Page 1 of 3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4-E59F-44C6-8ADD-D8C3F8524D6E 

. 

Ettt?Mic FhlM. Srudy ~FS} 0!:l:o! copy of.EkctroJlh: Fiiwi 'Snvly wfttr,,arr~ kte"i 
1<W'A®. 

01:11.iitue Imtmv 3tmi.ile 
with. Imo) ym; i;iEFS 
liiiaimw.nce & SUJ!?Ctf 

Appik.ib~ T,e:,.n; 1mri Cill..'iti!!w:u: .~ftwnri. 1.i,;:errn, 
Allte.ma!tt 
bL'l14es digittl .;;vpy af me !.k~ DocJm:mtatioo fm 
1ha Lkms-e SeftwM2, n;rn ,;,1) Eud U5'5"T~ 
SgilllJlS. OC:! (l) .Adwtoceli Uier T eci:mal In~ <me 
(lj Arl:miui.1naticm ,c rr Tnirw:t,g ~lffis.'icn, ~ 00) hmzs fil 
th;pi::u>:;u, i'J.'fl9M'I. -0.ne CJ:'tf!Y of hooc:tery E!Ktr.m:ic. 
Yiati Study (EFS) ~e, lnti!M ~ton, 001 mt: .tasnge, 
mW,;:~ hmm, m 1cce.n to down:.1-,a up<latti 
1<'\!t"dO!!i of tM E.FS Licerued -'Svitwnre Mr l :paipd cl tw-o 
~~ frmli d.t! lniti.al ;~ r;,f .uipm-ffl of the E.FS 
;cmvue, &i.oq. wiili.l'l >:.!lpy oflli~ JJQ!imd 
:.k<UOlmtaOOl.. 
Appiiu't:i<le T,mn,, s'!':00 (Jtll:djliecs; ~'1:Wllu- Li.<:~ 
~::..:..~t . 

31rB'TOTAL - THIRD PROJECT I 

FEE>; PA ,MEll<T TERMS 

SS.51,525..49 

A.ll ammmts dut t:;; Pi.::w-mettypTir5U;Jill m tlm: All'ffm.ent<"Faei"} tm: '=.'\.1)1'U!led i:t Uncted Stat>!!S dolJ:in, ·:rad do- ~ct inc.tum nay duties., tax-a£ 
(illi::h.n:Jing, withou~ limit:l't:ion. ay ;..I-es, UM?, id valomu w withl»ldi"ll?, v.Uue add~ or Mb:~! m:±!-~) .or llloolmg f~s, all of whrda nffiu additioo ro 
~ ama'.m% shaw]! abovi:: ;uld., 10 tbe e~ut 11.fpli.::able. m pnn:hn.s.es by {\1Momer, iliall be [>nid by O.utome:r to "Pic1omatr)' wirb:m1 reducillg my 
11:nlimo.r. a-we<l tr,1 PkWmetry 1,ci~,;_ ,:locmn'@llir; stn_i;fu.:-tory m ?k:tm11ett:y evtdeucing exam£H±OD fr-c.ra ;ud1 tflX!llt i; JF.,)\'ide.i ta Pktt'Hwm:y,prio;r t:t 
billi:ug. To the: e-xte!Jot iilllY :a1Dl\1IW> p:~ly a:n'o:ced pttnua.t ill tlns Ag:re,:-mmt :.1.1·i: not :paid w.tlria thln;-r (30) 4aY'f fu-llo-'t\mg tl'! :in•oice cine dme. 
ruc:h. ;mpaid amcm:rts s!:rnlJ aame., ,a.nd 011,:roiJMr shall pilj', bt,e,;:€,.r at t.:li' m~e 1ll l 5% JiliH mcrath (~r,;;1 the- m;,cinmm rnr.e illlowed by lr.w, if leu). 1a 
addi®n, CusPOOE& ,hnli pay Fklo!!li\try 3J1,;;ost:s .Pis:rontetty i11aus in co.Uecring ])1!St .£m: lllllmlll'IB <l!R' tll11E!r itb.fa Agnemar .iududi::cg, but Dot 
:i.mil~ to, ntl.oruey;{ m{ ill!ld wurr w~i!"i. 

rt.iIRD PROJECT 

D!p~tt Du~®. July l, :2-020 
Due ;r: mitil!d gwpruam e:f hna.gety"' No EDrbe furu:l !u..1;· 1.rt ?D-20 
Dui: J.tF:int JWliv~illYofS.hl_pmmt ofllllil~ry- No oo.i& !ham.July lat, 2021 

PRODFCI PAR.l.METERS 
THIRD PROJECT 
IMAGERY 

"P:rodud: 
h1f: 

STA~ ... 4RD-OR.THO MOS.UC: PRODUCTS 

B!AGERY - .NEIGHBORHOOD - 4-W;Jy f1'S} (31111) Per Sii<tcr­
l.eafOff:V-Ss fu:n J(}% lell!cw>il 

IMAGERY - C01il!t1\'TIT - J-w:iy {Ci} (!hi:!)~ hr SKWf 
l.-m'Off ~H th.lt:i 31;% leaf 00.W 

S65,4153i 
S21-0,).37.JS­
i'17-!\.7'52".74 

Poi®Wlil'E!{ ttM<:illrli c-:nha ~c prodW.:t5<irJI prcdltU!d. thnl:i:l@-'lmta!lhlNci mooiick§agpr«-!>!H!i !b!!t tr.:011x:u:;m, <lit,t!il~le:t'Miffl clMz trifa :hi.foiifu:tl PkU!tnettJ 
>Xtiw- liiaw.e; re c."™e l~ar,m au:iM1k£ an m a:~HL""'.lJ tOJt-n.""\ioc,rv'i bsi1L EK4\liii ili!!H pro,&ttc,; i!F= prodiJ.Ci!d. funrugh 4'&'-0llll.-1?-d _µroi;:es@s. 1sther tllZll ll\liJN 
;,xp:e!lliti!lllilmlJi rn'll:w;md lawi-mnx:h ... a.ci tW"tCtiv~ ~e-sst,, tfueti! m:a:, bi :i!:tltemn W'bcto ln W:illh}fthe mu.lti!:g :rooscici .. tVhiLE ?let~ w:i."E'na ::n±nimu-!i: 
mdt artifu.c1s, the.P:ictoorn:tty· Hllniiardortho mcira!c p:rod,;ic~ m·p:or.ided ua ;m. 'AS IS.'"b\l:tl.-i1vtfu res;act to <.1,.1:ile mlit!ts aJ-0'~! tnes<11i:·>6l11t,,;ns.11tblg: from dlt 
i'oli®'lD§: ~~s of anifucts: 
L Dlm:,a. ..... ~s ii: iwrh::!ti:~M .rurfut!t ~~1y caus!d by in.tcctttnta e~¥11tion dltti:. 
ti Dis:~;:m a..~t!d !,'Jtfu:.u (a,g.. !NdW~'S, 1m~ He.) g&iwlly CJJE!d !;ly m\•<1twi £1rice n-0t'be:ln.gEy££e.e!b!:il'.lll. tl:2 em'tl!~ oo:; 
ill. Billlding tnm;;:er:z <lOd cUPJllilt: geierally ca'it."w.i by ~ not bsfu.g n!pr!!&£1!M 1m ~ ;.ls.\!rion Mm.; 
ttJ. S~,:,nai variMiwl£ cmi;ed byiomgH lilkmm: ~t1iw:Jd-~ n ~um, -ord~iiffmut mMitu:: 
\\ fu~un(i ~li.oo. V!Ji.UiallS ,:a;md hy lln<I¥$ tt\lia!. un;iia;: if:~_fil illim:iimfi.M {':,!!;,, .m:rllij. hl?). tfflKl!i'-lll~ 1i§!!.t, ilflernoon. llgh[. -etc.} W,1h!n 6!!c: 

flight day er~ db:Im'ni ~ili))"!l; 
t1, Zu:~:·GSD ,::cclM varimoin ,:,iu,;i:ii m' t.lh.erimooa-di~es m: ~iiruw1v:rd'cMnS.ta Olptw:u: 
tit. :.\fi.;M G.SD rntorvi't!'UtiOOJS taU.lil:ii~ /!'dj~ctt.t lHM !!<:Es fleiva ot d.fm:u gOUJl.li ~l.i WJ.t:wus (O&DiJ; lll!d 
t1ii. Wa~ bl'.irf ~Oicrvariatkm,.n111'.irl by .wcltip~ intli\'i&u1 frnim bail;g o,-ro: w .m;m 4 DWY.ii:. acnm ~ bOOy i:ifw,:cer(!?.1:, l!il,:~,, _par.d!., rs:t'!r:.. ~c) 

Ok Pitt¢1!.lel'E!{product; ,i:z.y bii alWii::li.!li !hll:r ~H lH\1-p:rolle 10 mb :i."11:ifuct,; th.m tfll: Pii::ou.'el?}I u:mt.a;rd Wo moui>:: pl'.iXrcJm, 

Exhibit A-3 Page 2 of3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4-E59F-44C6-8ADD-D8C3F8524D6E 

Cvstonm fa i!.tig:foJe for DRP dt-$Crib-.!d below from !be E-ffu;;tiv~ Date tl:!irtrttgb tl:P.- taco~.tl!Jl,lv~:rry of rl.e l:WtUll Projw di!fu.·ey. Foilov.-1!'.l.g 
p.1.JTM!!l.t 10 .;lic:tol'!le'i:ry of amouBt.; d:ue v.irh :r:~r.:t to e&ch .mb.saqa'<Mlt Proje,ct_, Custoru.er w::ll' bi ~JjpOle fur rh,e tllen-nu:n.ut DRP for:. p@~ of 
two yi<SI'o from.<l:elivery of sud. mM~ait Project Cru.t.:m1e:r mt1S! bl. m good.:;tmdmgvrith Pk raw.try to ma:iLt5.UI. alipbilityfor DRY 

A... llisa:.ter Cov*'ag_e Imaga-y 11t .No, Adidititr.nai C.11:aq;e - PlttM:neny will upoD reque-n of Custo:ns- a1d ®: li.O midjti,ciul ch:lrg~, pra,,,~ 
;tru:lrlard quality imflg'.$!)' ofup to 2(10 s;qua~ -miles >Ut. llffe.:1ecl ~at fas dr:i:.!rnillle-d byJtkto~}upmi. the i0icrurreI11:e af my of Ws fullwwing 
Wi:Iliti dtm.n,g any ~noo Cruwm.er ::s -eUg:b:e fur DR?: 

:a;, llixoauted Rnt:e - C.:rvernge, for 1ras .afftt1£<1 %:y_:rh!! <c:'i'ent;. -set fun!I. :;,hove ~r-ee-!iing: .200 ~ranul-et ·wili 'l:Ml., .o'tlbJoct!o Pkroruetry reoou.rr.e 
oif~1Hlro C\litome-r at the then cu.rr,,..ntI:l:RP r.vcei!i, Alio, ,;ovemge, rot u!::l;. affih."tstl lly tttuticmas ·t,itlm\· Cate~ry n, toma:~ 

rared \lek,w 6.0 w the P.id.mu ,_tab! u-"iitr~, subject ro Pict-Onli!:-,Y r!;;ourc'* ,w:o:ibhility, t:l'fu~d oo (\tttcmer at t!:i~ 

C Onuu Senfres - U.H'i of Pictamffry CoH<1d E:i:.plarer'™' - Yt,:~'s: DR? iID:::lmiM ilia 'tlSi~fC,:;rma:t Ezplo-Rr for a .,am. of runaty day; 
fr¢lll tlls dlltl? of deh!;s:y-of.th.! DRP imri@~. Cwtome: slu]lhav~ .u:c~to til~DRP unngt11•forJ1S lc:ig is th~yruamMiu 3ll actli'i·~ C"1l.l11Kt 
attou.:st. 

Exhibit A-3 Page 3 of 3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A401CDA4~E59FM44C6-8ADD-D8C3F8524D6E 

EXHIBIT 8-3 (1 PAGE) 

?.fA.P 

Exhibit 8-3 Page 1 of 1 




